



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE,  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE,

Plaintiff-Below/  
Appellant,

v.

AT&T INC.,

Defendant-Below/  
Appellee.

Case No. 303,2020

On Appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2019-0985-JTL

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF**  
**DEFENDANT-BELOW/APPELLEE AT&T INC.**

Dated: December 8, 2020

OF COUNSEL:

REED SMITH LLP  
Sara A. Lima  
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Telephone: (215) 851-8872  
Fax: (215) 851-1420

REED SMITH LLP  
Brian M. Rostocki (No. 4599)  
Benjamin P. Chapple (No. 5871)  
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: 302) 778-7500  
Fax: (302) 778-7575

*Counsel for Defendant-Below/Appellee*  
*AT&T Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Chancery Court May Consider the Breadth of a Subpoena in Determining Whether it was Issued for an Improper Purpose.....	11
<b>A. Question Presented</b> .....	11
<b>B. Scope of Review</b> .....	11
<b>C. Merits of Argument</b> .....	12
II. The Chancery Court Properly Considered Kelmar’s Financial Incentives as Part of its Abuse-of-Process Analysis.....	20
<b>A. Question Presented</b> .....	20
<b>B. Scope of Review</b> .....	20
<b>C. Merits of Argument</b> .....	20
III. The Chancery Court Did Not Misapply the Statute of Limitations.....	27
<b>A. Question Presented</b> .....	27
<b>B. Scope of Review</b> .....	27
<b>C. Merits of Argument</b> .....	27
IV. The Chancery Court Properly Entered Final Judgment After Granting AT&T’s Motion to Quash and Denying the State’s Request for Further Proceedings.....	37
<b>A. Question Presented</b> .....	37
<b>B. Scope of Review</b> .....	37
<b>C. Merits of Argument</b> .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.W. Financial, S.A. v. Empire Resources, Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	30
<i>Bokat v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 262 A.2d 246 (Del. 1970).....	12, 40
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 968 A.2d 1012 (Del. 2009).....	11
<i>Chao v. Koresko</i> , 2005 WL 2521886 (3d Cir. Oct. 12, 2005) .....	4, 12, 17
<i>Chenault v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 37 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 345 (Del. 1983).....	28
<i>Cohen v. Teichman</i> , 2019 WL 7424513 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2019) .....	22
<i>Country Mutual Ins. v. Knight</i> , 40 Ill. 2d 423 (1968).....	31
<i>Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co., LLC v. Enterprise Mortg. Acceptance Co.</i> , 391 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Hampton v. University of Maryland</i> , 674 A.2d 145 (Md. Spec. App. 1996) .....	34
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 4229755 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2019).....	34
<i>Hubbard v. Hibbard Brown &amp; Co.</i> , 633 A.3d 345 (Del. 1993).....	30
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	28

<i>In re Blue Hen Country Network, Inc.</i> , 314 A.2d 197 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973).....	16
<i>In re Pennell</i> , 583 A.2d 971 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	17
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	11
<i>Kreiger v. U.S.</i> , 539 F.2d 317 (3rd Cir. 1976).....	31
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	28
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Marathon Petroleum Corp. v. Sec'y of Fin.</i> , 876 F.3d. 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	18, 22
<i>McClane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1159 (2017) .....	11
<i>Nellius v. Tampax, Inc.</i> , 394 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 1978).....	32
<i>Patronis v. United Ins. Co.</i> , 299 So.3d 1152 (Fla. 1st Dist. App. June 3, 2020).....	29
<i>Plains All Am. Pipeline L.P. v. Cook</i> , 866 F.3d 534 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Salvatorie Studios, Intern. v. Mako's, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 913945 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2001) .....	38
<i>SEC v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 118 (3d Cir. 1981).....	17
<i>State of Delaware, Dept. of Fin. v. Univar, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2569703 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2020) .....	39, 40

<i>State of Delaware, Dept. of Fin. v. Univar, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6334420 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 2020) .....	18, 27, 39
<i>State of Delaware, Dept. of Fin. v. Univar, Inc.</i> C.A. No. 2018-0884-JRS (Del. Ch. June 23, 2020) (Transcript) .....	39
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011) .....	11
<i>Temple-Inland v. Cook</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 527 (D. Del. 2016) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 2020 WL 4861980 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	14, 15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 977 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Aero Mayflower Transit Co., Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United States v. McCarthy</i> , 514 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	39
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964) .....	17
<i>Univar, Inc. v. Geisenberger</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D. Del. 2019) .....	3, 22
<i>Ward v. Dixie Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 595 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1156 .....	33
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1158(a) (2016) .....	28, 30
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1171 .....	13
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1171(4) .....	4, 12, 37
12 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1172(b) .....	35

12 *Del. C.* § 1172(c) .....34, 35

12 *Del. C.* § 1172(h) .....28

**Other Authorities**

Del. Sup. Ct. Rule 8.....29
